construct if a question was removed, were all recorded. Five constructs were assessed

for reliability using Cronbach’s Alpha. The results reveal that each construct had a

good Cronbach alpha score (>0.7), indicating a good level of internal reliability. As

mentioned in Chapter 3, a high Cronbach alpha score is indicative of a reliable

measurement scale. As can be seen from Table 4-9 below, none of the scales were

adjusted as all Cronbach alpha scores were higher before adjustment. As none of the

40

scales were adjusted, the hypotheses were not changed. As indicated in Table 3.2,

the scales have been adapted from prior entrepreneurial research. The scales are

intended to measure the same variables measured in the previous studies and

therefore required little modification. The scales therefore appear to be reliable enough

to draw satisfactory conclusions.

Table 4-9 Construct Reliability Results Summary

High-Level
Factors Constructs Code

No.
of
Item
s

α before
adjustme
nt

Items
delete
d

α after
adjustme
nt

Independent
Variable

Broadband
Type BT 1 NA 0 NA

Moderating
Variable Broadband Limit BL 1 NA 0 NA

Entrepreneurial
Intention EI 3 0.759 0 0.759

Entrepreneuri
al
Competencies

Entrepreneurial
Self-efficacy ESE 4 0.863 0 0.863

Creative
Problem Solving CPS 5 0.861 0 0.861

Networking
Ability NA 3 0.799 0 0.799

The Corrected Item correlation was assessed next to determine the correlation

between each item and the total score. A value of less than three would require the

item to be removed to improve the reliability of the scale. Items that caused a material

decrease in total correlation were removed. Items should also have a similar

Cronbach’s alpha value when added, to remain on the scale. Each construct was

discussed below in more detail in terms of the reliability analysis.

41

4.6.1 Entrepreneurial Intention

The inter-item correlation was assessed for the EI scale as can be seen in Table 4-10